## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	U.S. Trademark Release of Security Interest (1st Lien)	

# CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH		11/26/2013	Bank: SWITZERLAND

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FR BRAND HOLDINGS CORP	
Street Address:	One Lafayette Place	
Internal Address:	c/o First Reserve Corporation	
City:	Greenwich	
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT	
Postal Code:	06930	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	BRAND ENERGY & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, INC.
Street Address:	1325 Cobb International Drive
City:	Kennesaw
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30152
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

Name:	ALUMA SYSTEMS INC.
Street Address:	304 69 Ave NW
City:	Edmonton
State/Country:	ALBERTA
Postal Code:	T6P 0C1
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: ALBERTA

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	2077847	ALUMA SURE LOCK		
		TRADEMARK		

REEL: 005166 FRAME: 0709

P \$315.00 2077847

Registration Number:	3340535	ALUMA SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	3061631	ALUMA-DEK
Registration Number:	1356223	ALUMACS
Registration Number:	1815144	BRAND
Registration Number:	4033844	BRAND
Registration Number:	2707666	BRANDBLOC
Registration Number:	2800144	BRANDEZ
Registration Number:	2668926	BRANDNET
Registration Number:	2663042	BRANDPLAN
Registration Number:	3142524	HI-FLYER
Registration Number:	3087888	PROFIELD

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 8004947512

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 2023704761

Email: tfahey@nationalcorp.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas Fahey

Address Line 1: 1025 Vermont Avenue NW, Suite 1130 Address Line 2: National Corporate Research, Ltd.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20005

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: F147465

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Katherine Stewart	
Signature:	/Katherine Stewart/
Date:	12/03/2013

### Total Attachments: 4

source=#85368130v1 - (Brand Trademarks Release (1st lien) - USPTO Filing)#page3.tif source=#85368130v1 - (Brand Trademarks Release (1st lien) - USPTO Filing)#page4.tif source=#85368130v1 - (Brand Trademarks Release (1st lien) - USPTO Filing)#page5.tif source=#85368130v1 - (Brand Trademarks Release (1st lien) - USPTO Filing)#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005166 FRAME: 0710

# FORM OF U.S. TRADEMARKS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

THIS RELEASE dated as of November 26, 2013, by UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Agent (as defined below) for the Lenders. Terms used herein and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings assigned to such terms in the Credit Agreement referred to below.

A. Reference is made to the Amended and Restated First Lien Credit Agreement dated as of October 23, 2012 (the "Credit Agreement"), among FR BRAND HOLDINGS CORP., a Delaware corporation, BRAND ENERGY & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, INC., a Delaware corporation, ALUMA SYSTEMS INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Alberta, (collectively, the "Borrowers"), the LENDERS party thereto and UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as agent (in such capacity, the "Agent") for the Lenders.

B. Reference is made to (i) the Amended and Restated Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2012 (the "Guarantee and Collateral Agreement"), among FR BRAND HOLDINGS CORP., BRAND ENERGY & INFRASTRUCTURE SERVICES, INC., the Subsidiary Guarantors (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), and UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as collateral agent for the First Lien Secured Parties (as defined in the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement), and (ii) the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2012, (the "Security Agreement" and, collectively with the Credit Agreement and the Guarantee and Collateral Agreement, the "Security Documents"), among the Grantors (as defined in the Security Agreement) in favor of the Agent, pursuant to which Guarantee and Collateral Agreement and Security Agreement, among other things, each Grantor granted a security interest to the Agent, for the benefit of certain secured parties named therein, in personal property of such Grantor, including all right, title and interest of such Grantor in, to and under the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Security Agreement), including without limitation, the registered trademarks and pending trademark applications set forth on Schedule A hereto, which security interest was recorded with the United States Patent & Trademark Office on October 24, 2012 on Reel 4887 Frame 0419.

C. In connection with the termination of the Credit Agreement, the Borrowers have informed the Agent of their desire to obtain the release of all right, title and interest of the Agent, the Lenders and each other grantee or beneficiary in and to the Trademark Collateral granted under the Security Documents.

Accordingly, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent hereby terminates, releases and discharges all of its right, title and interest (including, without

#85301990v2 01/17/07 10:28 AM

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005166 FRAME: 0711

limitation, security interests) in and to the Trademark Collateral (including, without limitation, the registered trademarks and pending trademark applications set forth on Schedule A attached hereto) pursuant to the Security Documents, the debt secured thereby having been paid and satisfied in full. Any right, title or interest of the Agent in the Trademark Collateral under the Security Documents shall hereby cease and become void.

2 #85301990v2 01/17/07 10:28 AM

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed by its duly authorized officer as of the day and year above written.

UBS AG, STAMFORD BRANCH, as Agent

By:

Name: Lana Gifas Director

Title:

By:

Name: Title: Associate Director

## Schedule A

# U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND U.S. TRADEMARK **APPLICATIONS**

Registered Trademark	Owner	Registration Number	Date of Registration
ALUMA SURE LOCK	Brand Services, LLC	2077847	7/8/97
ALUMA SYSTEMS and Design	Brand Services, LLC	3340535	11/20/07
ALUMA-DEK	Brand Services, LLC	3061631	2/28/06
ALUMACS	Brand Services, LLC	1356223	8/27/85
BRAND	Brand Services, LLC	1815144	1/4/94
BRAND	Brand Services, LLC	4033844	10/4/11
BRANDBLOC	Brand Services, LLC	2707666	4/15/03
BRANDEZ	Brand Services, LLC	2800144	12/30/03
BRANDNET	Brand Services, LLC	2668926	12/31/02
BRANDPLAN	Brand Services, LLC	2663042	12/17/02
HI-FLYER	Brand Services, LLC	3142524	9/12/06
PROFIELD	Brand Services, LLC	3087888	5/2/06

4 #85301990v2 01/17/07 10:28 AM

> **TRADEMARK REEL: 005166 FRAME: 0714**

**RECORDED: 12/03/2013**